

64754-7

64754-7

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 AUG 24 PM 4:02

No. 64754-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MATTHEW ALLAN TEMPLE,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

Review of King County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-01941-6 SEA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF (RAP 10.2(a))

AND

PROOF OF SERVICE & FILING OF APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**SCOTT E. WONDER
Attorney for Appellants
WSBA # 14694
GODDARD WETHERALL WONDER PSC
Suite 700
155 - 108th AVE NE
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 453-9200**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| Table of Cases..... | v |
| Statutes..... | |
| Administrative Regulations | |
| Court Rules | |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 3 |
| Assignments of Error | 3 |
| Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... | 4 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| A. Procedural Facts and Theory of the Case | 6 |
| B. Motion to Suppress Relating to Search Warrant Issues..... | 11 |
| C. There Is No Redmond District Court..... | 15 |
| D. The Affidavit, Warrant, and Inventory Were Never Filed with the Issuing Court..... | 16 |
| E. The Trial Judge Denied the Motion to Suppress | 17 |
| IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 18 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 21 |
| A. Standard of Review on Appeal | 21 |

| | | |
|-----------|--|-----------|
| B. | The Search and Seizure Was Unreasonable In Violation of the Fourth Amendment And In Violation of Article I, § 7, Because It Was Done Without Authority of Law..... | 21 |
| C. | The Warrant, Issued By A Court Without Legal Existence, Was Invalid. Any Search Performed Pursuant To That Warrant Was Unreasonable And Performed Without Authority Of Law. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Legal Error When It Denied Mr. Temple’s Motion To Suppress | 22 |
| | 1. The Warrant Was Issued by a Judge in a Non-Existent Court | 22 |
| | 2. The Warrant Was Returnable To A Judge Sitting In A Non-Existent Court Or A Non-Existent Court Clerk | 23 |
| | 3. The Redmond District Court Lacked Authority To Issue A Warrant | 23 |
| | 4. The Return Command Exemplifies the Problem..... | 25 |
| | 5. A Warrant Issued by A Non-Existent Court Is Invalid | 25 |
| | 6. Because The Warrant In Mr. Temple’s Case Was Issued by A Non-Existent Court And Is Invalid, The Trial Court Committed Legal Error When It Denied Mr. Temple’s Motion To Suppress..... | 26 |
| D. | Officer Draveling’s And The “Issuing Court’s” Wholesale Failures To Comply With The Warrant Record-Keeping, Filing, And Return Requirements Were More Than “Ministerial” Acts; Cumulatively, They Made The Search Unreasonable And Deprived The Already | |

Invalid Warrant Of Authority Of Law. The Trial Court’s Denial Of Mr. Temple’s Motion To Suppress Was Reversible Legal Error27

- 1. Single Isolated Non-Compliant Application, Warrant, Return & Inventory Events Have Been Upheld.....27
- 2. Mr. Temple’s Case Has Multiple Non-Compliant Application, Warrant, Return & Inventory Events28
- 3. Multiple Non-Compliant Application, Warrant, Return & Inventory Events Raise Constitutional Considerations.....29
- 4. The Application, Warrant, Return & Inventory Failures In Mr. Temple’s Case Are Not Ministerial. They Collectively Require Invalidation Of The Warrant And Suppression.....32

E. The Warrant Authorized The Search For And Seizure Of Items For Which Probable Cause Did Not Exist, And For Which There Was An Insufficient Nexus Between The Items Sought And The Place To Be Searched. The Trial Court’s Denial Of The Motion To Suppress Was Reversible Legal Error34

- 1. Search Warrants Must Particularly Describe The Evidence To Be Seized34
- 2. Overbroad Search Warrants Violate The Particularity Requirement35
- 3. Items Not Listed In The Search Warrant May Not Be Seized Unless They Fall Within A General Exception To The Warrant Requirement. Plain View May Not Extend A General Exploratory Search.....37

| | | |
|------------|---|-----------|
| 4. | <i>Higgins</i> , 2nd Degree Assault Cases, Overbroad Warrants, And Suppression; The <i>Higgins</i> Case Is Much Like Mr. Temple's Case..... | 38 |
| 5. | The Warrant Issued In Mr. Temple's Case Is Overbroad | 39 |
| 6. | Severability Does Not Apply | 41 |
| 7. | The Search Warrant In Mr. Temple's Case Was Overbroad And Did Not Satisfy The Particularity Requirement. The Discovery Of The Drug Evidence Occurred During A General Exploratory Search. Denial Of Mr. Temple's Motion To Suppress Was Reversible Legal Error..... | 43 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 45 |
| | PROOF OF SERVICE & FILING OF APPELLANT'S BRIEF | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

TABLE OF CASES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41, 60, 87 S.Ct. 1873, 1884, 18 L.Ed.2d 1040 (1967)..... | 31 |
| <i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523, 528, 87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed. 2d 930 (1967)..... | 33 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022, 29 L. Ed. 564 (1971)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Eastman</i> , 465 F.2d 1057 (3 rd Cir. 1972)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir.1976)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Mann</i> , 389 F.3d 869 (9th Cir.2004)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir.1986)..... | 36 |
| <i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25, 69 S.Ct. 1359, 93 L.Ed. 1782 (1949)..... | 34 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Idaho v. Curry</i> , 103 Idaho 332, 647 P.2d 788 (Idaho App. 1982)..... | 31 |
| <i>People v. Washington</i> , 75 Misc.2d 1005, 349 N.Y.S.2d 544 (1973)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Bowman</i> , 8 Wn.App. 148, 504 P.2d 1148 (1972)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Canady</i> , 116 Wn.2d 853, 809 P.2d 203 (1991)..... | 23, 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. Chambers</i> , 88 Wn.App. 640, 945 P.2d 1172 (1997)..... | 36, 40 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001) | 21, 35 |
| <i>State v. Goodin</i> , 67 Wn.App. 623, 838 P.2d 135 (1992) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Higgins</i> , 136 Wn.App. 87, 147 P.3d 649 (2006)..... | 36, 38, 40, 44 |
| <i>State v. Kern</i> , 81 Wn.App. 308, 914 P.2d 114 (1996)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Legas</i> , 20 Wn.App. 535, 581 P.2d 172 (1978)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Maddox</i> , 116 Wn.App. 796, 67 P.3d 1135 (2003)..... | 17, 18, 40, 43, 44 |
| <i>State v. Montoya</i> , 86 N.M. 119, 520 P.2d 275 (N.M. App. 1974)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 28 Wn.App. 425, 626 P.2d 508 (1981) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Perrone</i> , 119 Wn.2d 538..... | 24, 34, 35 |
| <i>State v. Reep</i> , 161 Wn.2d 808, 167 P.3d 1156..... | 21, 35 |
| <i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)..... | 35 |
| <i>State v. Rose</i> , 128 Wn.2d 388, 909 P.2d 280 (1996) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 15 Wn.App. 716, 552 P.2d 1059 (1976) | 27, 28 |
| <i>State v. Thein</i> , 91 Wn.App. 476, 957 P.2d 1261 (1998) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Wraspir</i> , 20 Wn.App. 626, 628-30, 581 P.2d 182 (1978)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Wible</i> , 113 Wn.App. 18, 27, 51 P.3d 830 (2002)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 61 Wn.App. 819, 810 P.2d 935 (1991) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007) | 21 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment..... *passim*
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 7..... *passim*

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 9A.36.021.....38, 40

King County Code

King County Code § 2.68.005 16, 22-23

COURT RULES

CR 2.324, 28
CrRLJ 1.124
CrRLJ 1.4.....24, 25
CrRLJ 2.3 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

T. Taylor, *Two Studies in Constitutional Interpretation* 41 (1969).....30
W.R. LaFave, *Search and Seizure* § 4.12(c) (3d ed. 1996)30
Utter, *Survey of Washington Search and Seizure Law: 2005 Update*,
28 *Seattle Univ. Law Review* 467, 579 (Spring, 2005)38
